RESOLUTION NO. 2022-61

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF LOS ALTOS
FOR AWARD OF CONSTRUCTION CONTRACT FOR ANNUAL STREET
RESURFACING AND CITY ALLEY RESURFACING PROJECT AND
AUTHORIZATION TO AMEND THE FISCAL YEAR 2022/23 CIP BUDGET

WHEREAS, the Annual Street Resurfacing and City Alley Resutfacing Project includes the
annual scope of work to resurface Los Altos streets and alleys and integrates mobility
enhancements to improve safety for all modes of transport, with an emphasis on safer routes
to schools.

WHEREAS, 2all work supports the Council Priorities of Community Safety and Asset
Management; and

WHEREAS, on July 20, 2022, the City advertised the Annual Street Resurfacing and City
Alley Resurfacing Project for bidding; and

WHEREAS, on August 11, 2022, the City received and opened three (3) bids in a public
virtual session; and

WHEREAS, the FY 22/23 Council-approved CIP budget has adequate funding to fund the
project.

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that the City Council of the City of Los Altos
hereby adopt a resolution to:

1. Award the Base Bid, Additive Alternate No. 2, and Additive Alternate No. 3 for the
Annual Street Resurfacing and City Alley Resutfacing Project to O’Grady Paving, Inc.,
and authorize the City Manager to execute an agreement with O’Grady Paving, Inc. in
an amount not to exceed $6,006,2506,

2. Authorize the City Manager to execute change orders up to 15% ($900,938) of the
construction contract,

3. Authorize the City Manager to take such further actions as may be necessaty to
implement the foregoing agreement, and

4. Authorize the Interim Finance Director to amend the FY 2022/23 CIP budget, as
follows:

a) transfer $51,069 from CIP TS-01001 (General Fund) to CIP TS-01003

b) transfer $49,261 from CIP TS-01001 (General Fund) to CIP TS-01009

o) transfer $50,000 from the Traffic Impact Fee budget in CIP TS-01007 to the
Vehicle Registration Fee budget

Resolution No. 2022-61 Page 1



d) transfer $163,851 from the Traffic Impact Fee budget in CIP TS-01022 to the
Vehicle Registration Fee budget

e) transfer $300,000 from the Traffic Impact Fee budget in CIP TS-01060 to the
Vehicle Registration Fee budget

f) appropriate $930,672 in unallocated Gas Tax funds into CIP TS-01001

g) appropriate $310,180 in unallocated SB1/RMNA funds into CIP TS-01001

h) appropriate $581,815 in anticipated Measure B funds, into CIP TS-01001

I HEREBY CERTIFY that the foregoing is a true and cortect copy of a Resolution passed
and adopted by the City Council of the City of Los Altos at a meeting thereof on the 20th day
of September 2022 by the following vote:

AYES: Council Members Fligor, Weinberg, Lee Eng, Vice Mayor Meadows,
Mayor Enander
NOES: None

ABSENT: None
ABSTAIN: None

(DB e —

Anita Enander, MAYOR

Attest:

:\r\@:l )%drigucz, Intcrizyé(j{f Clerk

Resolution No. 2022-61 Page 2



